## Enrolled Senate Joint Memorial 1

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Senate Interim Committee on Veterans' and Military Affairs)

To the President of the United States, the Senate and the House of Representatives of the United States of America, in Congress assembled, and the Secretary of the Department of Defense:

We, your memorialists, the Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon, in legislative session assembled, respectfully represent as follows:

Whereas the State of Oregon has strived to develop an effective sex offender reporting and registration system; and

Whereas the State of Oregon has developed this system in order to safeguard communities in this state; and

Whereas the State of Oregon requires certain persons convicted in military courts of sex crimes to report to authorities or to register as sex offenders in this state; and

Whereas adequate notification mechanisms regarding persons convicted in military courts of sex crimes is necessary in order for the State of Oregon to effectively implement its sex offender reporting and registration system; now, therefore,

## Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

(1) The Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly urges Congress to develop mechanisms that provide adequate notice to states in which persons convicted in military courts of sex crimes plan to reside.

(2) A copy of this memorial shall be sent to the President of the United States, to members of the Oregon Congressional Delegation and to the Secretary of the Department of Defense.

Adopted by Senate February 28, 2013

Robert Taylor, Secretary of Senate

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Adopted by House May 2, 2013

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Enrolled Senate Joint Memorial 1 (SJM 1-INTRO)